Lord Fairfax Environmental Health District
| 107 N. Kent St.
Winchester, Virginia 22601
(540) 722-3480 FAX (540) 722-3479

Counties of. Clarke, Frederick, Page, Shenandoah, Warren, and City of Winchester

July 25, 2007

John M. Wood
209 Canyon Road
Winchester, VA 22602

Re: Tax Map # 49A7-1-11-96; Shawneeland
Dear Mr. Wood:

The following preliminary approval may be void if any portion of the proposed sewage
disposal system site is found to be less than five feet from the property line.

An acceptable site for a three bedroom alternative sewage disposal system has been
located on the subject property. The proposed site has been marked with four wire flags.
The proposed well site has been marked with a wire flag.

You have requested a certification letter of approval. Please submit a survey plat (by a
certified surveyor) of the property which identifies the exact location of the drainfield site
and well. One end of the upper contour of the drain field area and the proposed well site
must be trilaterated on the plat with dimensions shown. All portions of the drainfield
sites must be no closer than five feet to the property line. Also note that at least ten feet
between the approved site and the property line must be available on one side of the
site to allow for component installation and the required setback of five feet.

After the above noted plat is submitted (within three months) and approved, a
certification letter will be issued to you which must be recorded at the county courthouse

along with the plat before it is valid.

According to our current policy, if the requested documents are not submitted within
three months of the date of this letter, your application may be denied due to lack of
information.

Sincerely,

Gy

Doug Dailey,
Frederick-Winchester Health Department
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~NGINEERING, PC Mobile: (540) 6253405

Fax: (540) 636-1709

July 2, 2007

Mr. John Wood
209 Canyon Road
Winchester, VA 22602

RE: Shawneeland, Section 11, Lot 96
Tax Map: 49A7-1-11-96
Review of drip irrigation disposal slope

Dear Mr. Wood:

We have reviewed the Soil Evaluation Form dated July 7, 2005 as prepared by Doug Dailey of
the Frederick County Health Department for the above property. The report noted that an
engineering approval is required for the proposed drip irrigation system due to the drainfield
slope. The report also noted that the field is sized for a three (3) bedroom system, the drainfield
slope is 36% and the depth from the drip tubing to the restriction is less than 24°. Based on
GMP #107 for drip irrigation systems, the required increase in drainfield area is 50% for the
above conditions. Please note that these calculations are not a substitute for formal
engineering plans and specifications.

The calculations for the required area are as follows:

Perc rate = 55 mpi

Per Table 5.4 for LPD systems and using the 55 mpi rate, 309 sq. ft. per bedroom is required.
Area for LDP = 3 bedrooms * 309 sq. ft. = 927 sq. ft.

Convert to drip irrigation = 3 * 927 sq. ft. = 2781 sq. ft.

Increase required due to 36% slope = 50%

Required Area = 2781 * 1.50 = 4172 sq. fi.

Available area per report = 89' x 80’ = 7120 sq. ft.
A 50% Reserve Area leaves 4747 sq. fi. for the installation (2373 sq. ft. for the reserve)

Based on these preliminary calculations, it appears there is adequate area for the installation of
the drip irrigation system. Installation of the drip tubing on a 36% slope and providing the typical
cover over the installed area of 12” clean fill should not be an issue for an experienced installer.
We would be pleased to provide several references of installers when a construction permit has
been issued. If you have any questions, please contact me at your convenigrnce. 4444

Sincerely,
. Pl E HILLS ENGINEERING, PC

NS

Civil Engineering Land Planning Onsite Sewage Disposal
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#/90.00
Commonwealth of Virginia Gl -03
Application for 4 Sewage Disposal and/or Water Supply Permit 221637
Health Department IDL OGO 506 B3 ™ vpy use
Date Received (VDH Use)

ownm:wé WA eles Address 532 SMANNEE ~Teda Phond S B3, =Fo0 9,

AV RICHTS TE (L M &y

Agent Address 3 Phone

Directions to Property: \N\t.\D'\@- A = thye Uau-\-éh QA..ILA.... e wil Ulow "[M\\_‘
Sbraaoblee Cagald S o B e =3 : Ty

Subdivisiommuaﬁ_wu&sgcﬁun L{ Block_ Lot ! \ £

Other Propery Idenufication, Map Reference ‘P%"ﬁ"‘i’lﬂ'%
Dimension/size of Lov/Bropsrry 2 W—‘%—
HIAT - f-11-96

Residantizl Use — Yes . No
Terttite Treatment Yes - o No
’ — bSTogle qutv Multi-Furnily
Nurabes of bedrooms o2 Nurmber of Units
Bagsment W yes No
Fixnues in Basement L s el N

Froposed Sewdge Disposal Method:

Onslte Sewage Dispasal Systern: ‘_P_',‘S':;tic Tank Drainfield LPD Mound Orher
Watsr Supply: ' Fublic New e BX ISk G
- MlPnvae New Existing

Deseribe: WL

The groperty lines, bullding loeation and sewage dlsposal systam site are clearly marked ond the propearty is
sutfictently visivle (o ses the topography. § give permission to the Depan:nnm 0 enter onla the property described
£oF the purpose of prozegsing this application und to perform quality assurange checks 1s necessary unti) the sewage
disposal system has been construsied and approved.

el phisleD .

Signature of Quoev/Agsae : Date

asn zz,o mwm @éx

ZE’% A’ %' %A MMW‘%
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Soil Evaluation Form : ) " pAGE__{__oF

pr
W
Commonwealth of Virginta Health Department ,
Department of Health Identification Number oS 0683 _
Tax Map Number 94 71~ 11-9
General information

__7&1&5“_ . Health Department
Applicant Roctotdd VWit bomir _ TelephoneNo.

Address
Owmner _. Address -
Location W%W Jw\—guj
Subdivision Block/Section _ L 26

Sail Information Summary
1. Position in landscape satisfactery  Yes E/ No O Describe s %ﬂ/g;d/f

2.Slope __‘B_Q._%

3. Depth 1o rock/impervious strata  Max. Z3 Min & 5 Nong e F’f’?@"‘pﬁﬂ/

4, Depth to seasonal water table (gray motiling or gray colar) No G Yes™ '7/ 5t lnches

5, Free water present No Yes 2 .range in inches

&. Soil percnlahon rate astimated Y&GZ!/Texture group @ Moo
NoO Estimated rats _me/mc:h

7. Percolation test performed Yes{) mber of percolation testholes .
' No Depth of percolation test holes

Average percolationrate ____._
Name and tille of evaluator.
S‘lgnature: 4971'%-? @‘wvgﬂ E Hf_f
L Department Use

%ne Approved: Drainfieldto be placed at /7 depth at site aesignated on perri

O Site Disapproved: ‘JLLJJZW— )ﬂw W ,m,;%ﬁ Zf; /g,cwwg/vy )
Reasons for rejection: 42:/@4%
1.0 Position in landscape subject to flooding or periodic saturation, 2"‘7 -

20 insufficlent depth of suitable soil over hard rock. %

3.0 Insufficient depth of suitable sail to seasonal water table, ,dzyy@:w I 1?/47&?/
4,0 Rates of absorption 150 slow.

5.0 Insutficiert area of acceptable soil lor required drainfield, and/or Reserve Area.

6.7 Proposed system loo clgse 1o well,

7.0 Cther Specify

CHS. 2014 Pevsad 4/87 V1
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Date of Evaluation _7/ & Profiie Description Health Depariment
S0iL EVALUATION REPORT Jdentification NO_QM
Page .. &= of 2

Where the loca! pealth geparimenl condyats the 2oil evalystion the location of profiie holes may be shown on fhe schamatic drawing on e
construction permit or tha sketch submitted with the apglication. 1l s0il evaluations are condusted by a privale soil seentict Iocatian of prafile

hates and sietch of the ared investigaied inchiding st Sthictiral features .6, sewage dlsposal systEns, wels, et wiin 100 teet ot site (See
seclioh 4) and resesve <ites shall be shown on the reverse side ol this page of preparsd on a soparatn page snd attached 1o s tormn.

1 See application sketch 7 See construction permil 1] See sketch on reverse side Qr page attaghed tc his form.
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066020330

TM #49A07-1-11-96 & 17-14-6-31
Grantee Address: 209 Canyon Road, Winchester, VA 22602
Tax Exempt Pursuant to Code Section 58.1-811(11)

THIS DEED made and dated this _EZ day of chober, 20086, by
and between ENTRUST BUILDING GROUP, LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability
Company, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, and JOHN M. WOOD,
hereinafter referred to as the Grantee.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does
hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey, with General Warranty and English
Covenants of Title, unto the Grantee, in fee simple, the following described

tract of land located in the County of Frederick, Virginia (the "Property™:

PARCEL ONE: All of that certain lot or parcel of land,
designated as Lot No. 96, Plat 6, Section 11, of the plat and plan of
Shawnee Land, which plat, together with the deed of dedication is
of record in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Frederick
County, Virginia, in Deed Book 344, Page 596; AND BEING the
same property conveyed to Entrust Building Group, LLC, a Virginia
Limited Liability Company, by deed dated July 15, 2005, from
Andrew J. Page and Wanda J. Page, said deed is of record in the
aforesaid Clerk’s Office as Instrument #050015452.

PARCEL TWOQ: All that certain lot or parcel of land, together
with the improvements thereon and the appurtenances thereunto
belonging, located in Gainesboro Magisterial District, on Timber
Ridge, Frederick County, Virginia, designated as Tract 31, Section
6, of Autumn Hiils Estates, and more particularly described in the
Deed of Dedication dated July 6, 1978 and recorded in the Clerk’s
Office of the Circuit Court of Frederick County, Virginia, in Deed
Book 494 at Page 281; AND BEING the same property conveyed to
Entrust Building Group, LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability Company,
by deed dated June 16, 2005, from James Edward Marlow and
Ngoc-Han Nguyen Marlow, husband and wife, said deed is of
record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office as Instrument #050013039.

10



Reference is here made to the aforesaid instruments and the
attachments and the references therein contained for a further and more
particular description of the property hereby conveyed.

This conveyance is made subject to all duly recorded and enforceable
restrictions, easements and rights of way.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals:
ENTRUST BUILDING GROUP, LLC

(SEAL)

Jo 13 WOOD' Member

B\f\ﬂm T NQ&EM\I (SEAL)

RICHARD T. MARLOW, Member

STATE OF VIRGINIA,
CITY/COUNTY OF %@,g,.&to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | 7 day of
October, 2006 by JOHN M. WOOD, Member of Entrust Building Group, LLC, a
Virginia Limited Liability Company, on behalf of said company.

ﬁfgo%\)
%LNOTARY PUBLIC\‘/ :
&

My commission expires. | -2 105
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STATE OF VIRGINIA, 4%
CITY/COUNTY OF EDE 1 Chtouwit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ! hz day of
October, 2006 by RICHARD T. MARLOW, Member of Entrust Building Group,
LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability Company, on behalf of said company.

My commission expires. /<X S/ ~OK ‘ S
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Deed prepared by: \\\\\‘2“&“ A "6",”11,,,
THOMAS M. DICKINSON, JR., ESQUIRE AR o %,
THOMAS M. DICKINSON, JR P.C. §FEOoNWe %
102-2 SOUTH KENT STREET : S ¢ %
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22601 S i of T! E
(540) 667-1095 ERY 5
% 4, RGN O §
’Il, O} ---------- 6 \\\‘
Illll 7 4 R Y P\) \\\

VIRGINIA: FREDERICK COUNTY.SCT.

This instrumens of writing was produced 1o me on

/2o /a00 LD =5$/ﬂ-fm

and with cortificate acknowicdzement thereto annexed
vas admitted o record, Tax imposed by See. 38.1-802 of

5&_&?&153& 55,5861 have been paid, if asscssable.
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